COLORADO MEDICAID PROGRAM APPENDICES
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Appendlx P Colorado’s Medicaid Program
Colorado Medical Assistance Program
Prior Authorization Procedures, Coverage Policies and Drug Utilization Criteria
Health First Colorado Pharmacy Benefit

For Physicians and Pharmacists

Drug products requiring a prior authorization for the Health First Colorado pharmacy benefit are listed in this document. Prior
authorization criteria are based on FDA product labeling, CMS approved compendia, clinical practice guidelines, and peer-reviewed
medical literature.

Prior Authorization Procedures:
e Prior authorizations may be submitted to the helpdesk by:
o Phone: 1-800-424-5725
o Fax: 1-888-424-5881
o Electronic (ePA)
e Products qualify for a 3-day emergency supply in an emergency situation. In this case, call the helpdesk for an override.
e Prior authorization (PA) forms are available by visiting https://www.colorado.gov/hcpf/pharmacy-resources .
¢ PA forms can be signed by anyone who has authority under Colorado law to prescribe the medication. Assistants of authorized
persons cannot sign the PA form.
e Physicians or assistants who are acting as the agents of the physicians may request a PA by phone.
e Pharmacists from long-term-care pharmacies and infusion pharmacy must obtain a signature from someone who is authorized to
prescribe drugs before they submit PA forms.
e Pharmacists from long-term-care pharmacies and infusion pharmacies can request a PA by phone if specified in the criteria.
¢ Please note that initiating therapy with a requested drug product, including non-preferred drugs, prior to a PA request being
reviewed and approved does not necessitate approval of the PA request. This includes initiating therapy by administration in the
inpatient setting, by using office samples, or by any other means.
o All PA requests are coded online into the PA system.

Early Refill Limitations:
o Non-controlled prescriptions may be refilled after 75% of previous fill is used. Controlled substance prescriptions (DEA Schedule 2
through 5) may be refilled after 85% of the previous fill is used. Synagis may be refilled after 92.5% of the previous fill is used.

Medical Supply Products and Medications:

o All supplies, including insulin needles, food supplements and diabetic supplies are not covered under the pharmacy benefit, but are
covered as medical supply items through the Durable Medical Equipment (DME) benefit.

o |f a medical benefit requires a PA, the PA request can be submitted through the provider application available at
http://www.coloradopar.com/

e DME questions should be directed to Gainwell Technologies (Formerly DXC Technology) 1-844-235- 2387. Only policy questions
regarding Durable Medical Equipment should be directed to the state at 303-866-3406.

Physician Administered Drugs and Medical Billing:

¢ Physician administered drugs (PADs) include any medication or medication formulation that is administered intravenously or
requires administration by a healthcare professional (including cases where FDA package labeling for a medication specifies that
administration should be performed by or under the direct supervision of a healthcare professional). PAD criteria listed on
Appendix P apply specifically to drug products when billed through the Health First Colorado pharmacy benefit. Only PADs
administered by a healthcare professional in the member’s home or in a long-term care facility should be billed through the Health
First Colorado pharmacy benefit (see “Physician Administered Drugs” section below). PADs administered by a healthcare
professional in the office, clinic, dialysis unit, or outpatient hospital settings should be billed through the Health First Colorado
medical benefit using the standard buy-and-bill process and following procedures outlined in the PAD Billing Manual (found on the
PAD Resources Page at https://www.colorado.gov/hcpf/physician-administered-drugs).
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Prescription Drug Monitoring Program (PDMP):
o Effective October 1, 2021, Medicaid providers permitted to prescribe controlled substances must query the Colorado Prescription
Drug Monitoring Program (PDMP) before prescribing controlled substances to Medicaid members, in accordance with Section 5042

of the “Substance Use-Disorder Prevention that Promotes Opioid Recovery and Treatment (SUPPORT) for Patients and

Communities Act.” The requirement to check the PDMP does not apply when a member;
o Isreceiving the controlled substance in a hospital, skilled nursing facility, residential facility, or correctional facility

O O O O O O

Has been diagnosed with cancer and is experiencing cancer-related pain
Is undergoing palliative care or hospice care

Is experiencing post-surgical pain that, because of the nature of the procedure, is expected to last more than 14 days
Is receiving treatment during a natural disaster or during an incident where mass casualties have taken place

Has received only a single dose to relieve pain for a single test or procedure
In the case that a provider is not able to check the PDMP before prescribing a controlled substance, despite a good

faith effort, the State shall require the provider to document the effort, including the reasons why the provider was
not able to conduct the check (the State may require the provider to submit, upon request, such documentation to the

State).

o Additional information about the Colorado PDMP is available by visiting https://dpo.colorado.gov/PDMP

Drug Criteria PA
Approval
Length
ACETAMINOPHEN A prior authorization is required for dosages of acetaminophen exceeding 4000mg/day. N/A
CONTAINING
PRODUCT MAXIMUM | Doses over 4000mg/day are not qualified for emergency 3-day supply approval
DOSING
ADAKVEO Adakveo (crizanlizumab-tmca) may be approved for members meeting the following One year
(crizanlizumab-tmca) criteria:
e Medication is being administered in the member’s home or in a long-
term care facility by a healthcare professional AND
e Medication is being used to reduce the frequency of vasoocclusive
crises (VOCSs) in adults and pediatric patients aged 16 years and older
with sickle cell disease.
Maximum dose: Adakveo 5mg/kg every 2 weeks (IV Infusion)
ADUHELM Aduhelm (aducanumab-avwa) may be approved if the following criteria are met: See
(aducanumab-avwa) e For claims billed through the pharmacy benefit, prescriber verifies that the criteria

medication is being administered by a healthcare professional in the member’s
home or in a long-term care facility AND

Member has documented diagnosis of mild cognitive impairment or mild
dementia stage of Alzheimer’s disease, the population in which treatment was
initiated in clinical trials, as evidenced by all of the following:

o

o

AND

Positron Emission Tomography (PET) scan OR lumbar puncture
positive for amyloid beta plaque AND

Clinical Dementia Rating global score (CDR-GS) of 0.5 or 1 (available
at https://otm.wustl.edu/cdr-terms-agreement/) AND

Mini-Mental State Examination (MMSE) score of 24-30 OR Montreal
Cognitive Assessment (moCA) Test score of 19-25

Member is > 50 years of age AND

The prescriber attests that member has been counseled on the approval and
safety status of Aduhelm (aducanumab-avwa) being approved under accelerated
approval based on reduction in amyloid beta plaques AND
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e  Prior to initiation of Aduhelm (aducanumab-avwa), the prescriber attests that
the member meets both of the following:

o Member has had a brain MRI within the prior one year to treatment
initiation, showing no signs or history of localized superficial siderosis,
> 10 brain microhemorrhages, and/or brain hemorrhage > 1 cm AND

o Attestation that MRI will be completed prior to the 7th (1st dose at 10
mg/kg) and 12th (6th dose at 10 mg/kg) infusion

AND
e Member does not have any of the following:

o Any medical or neurological condition other than Alzheimer's Disease
that might be a contributing cause of the subject's cognitive impairment
including (but not limited to) stroke/vascular dementia, tumor,
dementia with Lewy bodies [DLB], frontotemporal dementia [FTD] or
normal pressure hydrocephalus

o Contraindications to PET, CT scan, or MRI

o History of or increased risk of amyloid related imaging abnormalities
ARIA-edema (ARIA-E) or ARIA-hemosiderin deposition (ARIA-H)

o History of unstable angina, myocardial infarction, chronic heart failure,
or clinically significant conduction abnormalities, stroke, transient
ischemic attack (TIA), or unexplained loss of consciousness within 1
year prior to initiation of Aduhelm (aducanumab-avwa)

o History of bleeding abnormalities or taking any form of
anticoagulation therapy

AND
e The requested medication is being prescribed by or in consultation with a
neurologist AND
e The prescribed regimen meets FDA-approved labeled dosing:
a. Infusion 1 and 2: 1 mg/kg over approximately 1 hour every 4 weeks
b. Infusion 3 and 4: 3 mg/kg over approximately 1 hour every 4 weeks
c. Infusion 5 and 6: 6 mg/kg over approximately 1 hour every 4 weeks
d. Infusion 7 and beyond: 10 mg/kg over approximately 1 hour every 4
weeks.

Initial approval period: 6 months

Second prior authorization: an additional 6 months of Aduhelm (aducanumab-avwa)
therapy may be approved with provider attestation that a follow-up MRI will be (or has
been) completed prior to the 7th infusion

Subsequent approval: an additional 6 months of Aduhelm (aducanumab-avwa) therapy
may be approved with provider attestation that a follow-up MRI will be (or has been)
completed prior to the 12th infusion

Maximum dose: 10 mg/kg IV every 4 weeks

The above coverage standards will continue to be reviewed and evaluated for any
applicable changes due to the evolving nature of factors including disease course,
available treatment options and available peer-reviewed medical literature and clinical
evidence. If request is for use outside of stated coverage standards, support with peer
reviewed medical literature and/or subsequent clinical rationale shall be provided and
will be evaluated at the time of request.
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Continued approval for this indication may be contingent upon verification of clinical
benefit in confirmatory trial(s).
AEMCOLO (rifamycin) | Aemcolo (rifamycin) may be approved if the following criteria are met: Six
e The member is > 18 years of age AND months
e The member has a diagnosis of travelers’ diarrhea caused by a non-invasive
strain of E. Coli, without fever and without bloody stool AND
e  The member has trialed and failed treatment with oral azithromycin AND
e  The member is not allergic to the rifamycin drug class (such as rifamycin,
rifaximin, rifampin).
Maximum Dose: 4 tablets/day
Quantity Limit: 12 tablets (3 day supply)
tFailure is defined as: lack of efficacy, allergy, intolerable side effects, contraindication,
or significant drug-drug interaction.
AFINITOR DISPERZ Afinitor Disperz (everolimus) tablet for suspension may be approved if the following One year
(everolimus) criteria are met:
e The member is > 1 year of age and Afinitor Disperz (everolimus) is being
prescribed for Tuberous Sclerosis Complex (TSC) for treatment of
Subependymal Giant Cell Astrocytoma (SEGA) that requires therapeutic
intervention but cannot be curatively resected OR
e The member is > 2 year of age and Afinitor Disperz (everolimus) is being
prescribed for adjunctive treatment of TSC-associated partial-onset seizures.
ALBUMIN Albumin products may be approved if meeting the following criteria: One year
e Medication is given in the member’s home or in a long-term care facility AND
e  Administration is for one of the following FDA-approved indications:
o Hypoproteinemia
o Burns
o Shock due to:
= Burns
=  Trauma
= Surgery
= Infection
o  Erythrocyte resuspension
o Acute nephrosis
o Renal dialysis
o Hyperbilirubinemia
o Erythroblastosis fetalis
ALDURAZYME Aldurazyme (laronidase) may be approved for members meeting the following criteria: One year

(laronidase)

e Aldurazyme (laronidase) is being administered in a long-term care facility or in
a member’s home by a healthcare professional AND

e Member is 6 months of age or older AND

e Member does not have acute febrile or respiratory illness AND

e Member does not have progressive/irreversible severe cognitive impairment
AND

e Member has a diagnosis of Mucopolysaccharidosis, Type 1 confirmed by one of
the following:
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o Detection of pathogenic mutations in the IDUA gene by molecular
genetic testing OR
o Detection of deficient activity of the a-L-iduronidase lysosomal
enzyme
AND
e Member has a diagnosis of one of the following subtypes:
o Diagnosis of Hurler (severe) or Hurler-Scheie (attenuated) forms of
disease OR
o Diagnosis of Scheie (attenuated) form of disease with moderate to
severe symptoms
AND

e Alurazyme (laronidase) is being prescribed by or in consultation with a provider
who specializes in inherited metabolic disorders AND
e Member has a documented baseline value for urinary glycosaminoglycan
(UGAG) AND
e Member has a documented baseline value for one of the following based on
age:
o Members > 6 years of age: percent predicted forced vital capacity
(FVC) and/or 6- minute walk test OR
o Members 6 months to 6 years of age: cardiac status, upper airway
obstruction during sleep, growth velocity, mental development, FVC,
and/or 6-minute walk test

Reauthorization Criteria:
After one year, member may receive approval to continue therapy if meeting the
following:
e Has documented reduction in uGAG levels AND
e Has demonstrated stability or improvement in one of the following based on
age:
o Members > 6 years of age: stability or improvement in percent
predicted FVC and/or 6-minute walk test OR
o Members 6 months to less than 6 years of age: stability or
improvement in cardiac status, upper airway obstruction during sleep,
growth velocity, mental development, FVC and/or 6-minute walk test

Max dose: 0.58 mg/kg as a 3 to 4-hour infusion weekly.

ALINIA (nitazoxanide)

Alinia (nitazoxanide) may be approved if meeting the following criteria:

o ALINIA is being prescribed for diarrhea caused by Giardia lamblia or
Cryptosporidium parvum AND

e  Member is 1 year of age or older AND

e If treating diarrhea due to C. parvum in members with Human Immunodeficiency
Virus (HIV) infection, the member is receiving antiretroviral therapy AND

e  Prescription meets the following FDA-labeled dosing:

Age Dosage of Nitazoxanide Duration
(years)

1-3 5 mL (100mg) oral suspension every 12 hours with food

4-11 10 mL (200mg) oral suspension every 12 hours with food | 3 days
>11 500mg orally every 12 hours with food
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PRODUCTS (Oral)

Must be between 5 and 65 years old.

Must not be pregnant or nursing.

Must be prescribed by an allergist.

Must have a documented diagnosis to ONLY timothy grass pollen allergen extract or the
Pooideae family (meadow fescue, orchard, perennial rye, Kentucky blue, and red top
grasses) confirmed by positive skin test or IgE antibodies.

Must have tried and failed allergy shots for reasons other than needle phobia. Failure is
defined as: lack of efficacy, allergy, intolerable side effects, or significant drug-drug
interaction.

Must be willing to administer epinephrine in case of severe allergic reaction.

Must take first dose in physician’s office.

Must be started 12 weeks prior to the season if giving only seasonally.

May be taken daily for up to 3 consecutive years.

Must NOT have:

e  Severe, unstable or uncontrolled asthma

e Had an allergic reaction in the past that included trouble breathing, dizziness or
fainting, rapid or weak heartbeat

e Ever had difficulty with breathing due to swelling of the throat or upper airway after
using any sublingual immunotherapy before

e Been diagnosed with eosinophilic esophagitis

¢ Allergic to any of the inactive ingredients contained in Grastek which include
gelatin, mannitol, and sodium hydroxide

e A medical condition that may reduce the ability to survive a serious allergic reaction
including but not limited to: markedly compromised lung function, unstable angina,
recent myocardial infarction, significant arrhythmia, and uncontrolled hypertension.

e Taking medications that can potentiate or inhibit the effect of epinephrine including
but not limited to: beta-adrenergic blockers, alpha-adrenergic blockers, ergot
alkaloids, tricyclic antidepressants, levothyroxine, monoamine oxidase inhibitors,
certain antihistamines, cardiac glycosides, and diuretics.

e Be taken with other immunotherapy (oral or injectable)

Oralair (sweet vernal, orchard, perennial rye, timothy, kentucky blue grass mixed
pollens allergen extract):

Must be between 5 and 65 years old.

Must not be pregnant or nursing.

Must be prescribed by an allergist.

Must have a documented diagnosis to ONLY Sweet Vernal, Orchard, Perennial Rye,
Timothy, or Kentucky Blue Grass allergen extract confirmed by positive skin test or IgE
antibodies.

Must have tried and failed allergy shots for reasons other than needle phobia. Failure is
defined as: lack of efficacy, allergy, intolerable side effects, or significant drug-drug
interaction.

Must be willing to administer epinephrine in case of severe allergic reaction.

Must take first dose in physician’s office.

Must NOT have:

Drug Criteria PA
Approval
Length
ALLERGY EXTRACT | Grastek (timothy grass pollen allergen extract): One year
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Severe, unstable or uncontrolled asthma
Had an allergic reaction in the past that included trouble breathing, dizziness or
fainting, rapid or weak heartbeat

e Ever had difficulty with breathing due to swelling of the throat or upper airway after
using any sublingual immunotherapy before

e Been diagnosed with eosinophilic esophagitis

o Allergic to any of the inactive ingredients contained in Oralair which include
mannitol, microcrystalline cellulose, croscarmellose sodium, colloidal anhydrous
silica, magnesium stearate, and lactose monohydrate.

¢ A medical condition that may reduce the ability to survive a serious allergic reaction
including but not limited to: markedly compromised lung function, unstable angina,
recent myocardial infarction, significant arrhythmia, and uncontrolled hypertension.

e Taking medications that can potentiate or inhibit the effect of epinephrine including
but not limited to: beta-adrenergic blockers, alpha-adrenergic blockers, ergot
alkaloids, tricyclic antidepressants, levothyroxine, monoamine oxidase inhibitors,
certain antihistamines, cardiac glycosides, and diuretics.

e Be taken with other immunotherapy (oral or injectable)

Ragwitek (short ragweed pollen allergen extract):

Must be between 18 and 65 years old.

Must be started 12 weeks prior to the season and only prescribed seasonally.

Must not be pregnant or nursing.

Must be prescribed by an allergist.

Must have a documented diagnosis to ONLY short ragweed pollen allergen extract or the
Ambrosia family (giant, false, and western ragweed) confirmed by positive skin test or
IgE antibodies.

Must have tried and failed allergy shots for reasons other than needle phobia. Failure is
defined as: lack of efficacy, allergy, intolerable side effects, or significant drug-drug
interaction.

Must be willing to administer epinephrine in case of a severe allergic reaction.

Must take first dose in physician’s office.

Must NOT have:

e Severe, unstable or uncontrolled asthma

e Had an allergic reaction in the past that included trouble breathing, dizziness or
fainting, rapid or weak heartbeat

e Ever had difficulty with breathing due to swelling of the throat or upper airway after
using any sublingual immunotherapy before
Been diagnosed with eosinophilic esophagitis
Allergic to any of the inactive ingredients contained in Ragwitek which include
gelatin, mannitol, and sodium hydroxide

e A medical condition that may reduce the ability to survive a serious allergic reaction
including but not limited to: markedly compromised lung function, unstable angina,
recent myocardial infarction, significant arrhythmia, and uncontrolled hypertension.

e Taking medications that can potentiate or inhibit the effect of epinephrine including
but not limited to: beta-adrenergic blockers, alpha-adrenergic blockers, ergot
alkaloids, tricyclic antidepressants, levothyroxine, monoamine oxidase inhibitors,
certain antihistamines, cardiac glycosides, and diuretics.

o Be taken with other immunotherapy (oral or injectable)
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Drug Criteria PA
Approval
Length
ALPHA-1 FDA approved indication if given in the member’s home or in a long-term care facility: Lifetime
PROTEINASE e Aralast: Chronic augmentation therapy in members having congenital deficiency of
INHIBITORS Alpha —1 Proteinase Inhibitor with clinically evident emphysema
e Prolastin: Emphysema associated with Alpha-1 Antitrypsin Deficiency
e Zemaira: Chronic augmentation and maintenance therapy in members with Alpha-
1 Proteinase Inhibitor deficiency with clinically evident emphysema
AMONDYS 45 Amondys 45 (casimersen) may be approved for members meeting the following criteria: | Initial:
(casimersen) e Medication is being administered in the member’s home or in a long-term care | 24 weeks
facility by a healthcare professional AND Continued:
e  Member has a diagnosis of Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy (DMD) AND One year '

e Member must have genetic testing confirming mutation of the DMD gene that is
amenable to exon 45 skipping AND

e Medication is prescribed by or in consultation with a neurologist or a provider
who specializes in treatment of DMD (such as a pediatric neurologist,
cardiologist, or pulmonary specialist) AND

e  Provider attests that serum cystatin C, urine dipstick, and urine protein-to-
creatinine ratio (UPCR) and glomerular filtration rate (GFR) will be measured
prior to initiation of and that the member will be monitored periodically for
kidney toxicity during treatment AND

e The member must be on corticosteroids at baseline or prescriber provides
clinical rationale for not using corticosteroids AND

o If the member is ambulatory, functional level determination of baseline
assessment of ambulatory function is required OR if not ambulatory, member
must have a baseline Brooke Upper Extremity Function Scale or Forced Vital
Capacity (FVC) documented AND

e  Provider and patient or caregiver are aware that continued US FDA approval of
Amondys 45 (casimersen) for Duchenne muscular dystrophy (DMD) may be
contingent upon verification and description of clinical benefit in a confirmatory
trial.

Reauthorization: After 24 weeks of treatment with Amondys 45 (casimersen), the
member may receive approval to continue therapy for one year if the following criteria
are met:
e  Member has shown no intolerable adverse effects related to Amondys 45
(casimersen) treatment at a dose of 30mg/kg IV once a week AND
e Member has normal renal function or stable renal function if known impairment
AND
e  Member demonstrates response to Amondys 45 (casimersen) treatment with
clinical improvement in trajectory from baseline assessment in ambulatory
function OR if not ambulatory, member demonstrates improvement from
baseline on the Brooke Upper Extremity Function Scale or in Forced Vital
Capacity (FVC).

Above coverage standards will continue to be reviewed and evaluated for any applicable
changes due to the evolving nature of factors including disease course, available
treatment options, and available peer-reviewed medical literature and clinical evidence.

Maximum Dose: 30 mg/kg per week
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ANOREXIANTS

Medications prescribed for use for weight loss are not a covered benefit.

Adipex P (phentermine)

Belviq (lorcaserin)

Contrave (naltrexone/bupropion)
Lomaira (phentermine)
Phentermine

Qsymia (phentermine/topiramate ER)
Saxenda (liraglutide)

Xenical (Orlistat)

ANTI-ANEMIA
MEDICATIONS

Oral prescription iron products may be approved for members with a diagnosis of iron
deficient anemia (applies to products available by prescription only)

Injectable anti-anemia agents (such as Infed®, Ferrlecit®, Venofer®, Dexferrum®)
may be approved for members meeting the following criteria:
e Member has a diagnosis of iron deficient anemia AND
e  Oral preparations are ineffective or cannot be used AND
e Medication is being administered in a long-term care facility or in the member’s
home by a home healthcare provider

Note: For coverage criteria for OTC ferrous sulfate and ferrous gluconate, refer to “OTC
Products” section.

Lifetime

ANTIPSYCHOTIC
LONG-ACTING

Effective January 14, 2022, no place of service prior authorization is required for
extended-release injectable medications (LAIs) used for the treatment of mental health or

INJECTABLE substance use disorders (SUD), when administered by a healthcare professional and
PRODUCTS billed under the pharmacy benefit. In addition, LAIs may be administered in any setting
(pharmacy, clinic, medical office or member home) and billed to the pharmacy or
medical benefit as most appropriate and in accordance with all Health First Colorado
billing policies.
For other injectable formulations, a prior authorization may be approved for coverage
under the pharmacy benefit when the medication is administered in a long-term care
facility or in a member’s home by a healthcare professional.
Note: Oral atypical antipsychotic criteria can be found on the preferred drug list.
AVEED Claims for medications administered in a clinic or medical office are billed through the Product not
(testosterone Health First Colorado medical benefit. eligible for
pharmacy
undecanoate) billing.
BACTROBAN Bactroban Cream (mupirocin calcium cream) must be prescribed for the treatment of Cream:
(mupirocin) secondarily infected traumatic skin lesions (up to 10 cm in length or 100 cm? in total One year
Cream and Nasal area), impetigo, infected eczema or folliculitis caused by susceptible strains of
Ointment Staphylococcus aureus and Streptococcus pyogenes. Nasal
Bactroban Nasal Ointment (mupirocin calcium) must be prescribed for the eradication | Qintment:
of nasal colonization with methicillin-resistant Staphylococcus aureus in adult patients Lifetime
and health care workers as part of a comprehensive infection control program to reduce
the risk of infection among patients at high risk of methicillin-resistant S. aureus
infection during institutional outbreaks of infections with this pathogen.
BARBITURATES Dual-eligible Medicare-Medicaid Beneficiaries:
Coverage for Medicare Beginning on January 1, 2013 Colorado Medicaid will no longer cover barbiturates for (3 months
dual-eligible members Medicare-Medicaid enrollees (dual-eligible members). For Medicaid primary members, | for "
neonata

barbiturates will be approved for use in epilepsy, cancer, chronic mental health disorder,
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sedation, treatment of insomnia, tension headache, muscle contraction headache and
treatment of raised intracranial pressure. All other uses will require manual review

narcotic
abstinence
syndrome)

BENLYSTA
(belimumab)

Benlysta (belimumab) may be approved if the following criteria are met:

e  For requests for the 1V formulation, prescriber verifies that the medication is
being administered by a healthcare professional in the member’s home or in a
long-term care facility AND

e  Member is age > 5 years and has active, autoantibody-positive systemic lupus
erythematosus (SLE) and receiving standard therapy OR has active lupus
nephritis and is receiving standard therapy AND

e Member has incomplete response to standard therapy from at least two of the
following therapeutic classes: antimalarials, immunosuppressants and
glucocorticoids; AND

e Member maintains use of standard therapy while on Benlysta (belimumab)
AND

e  Member is not receiving other biologics or intravenous cyclophosphamide AND

e The product is NOT being prescribed for severe active lupus nephritis or severe
active central nervous system lupus.

Maximum dose:

IV formulation: 10 mg/kg at 2-week intervals for the first 3 doses and at 4-week
intervals thereafter.

Subcutaneous formulation: 200 mg once weekly. If initiating therapy for active lupus
nephritis, 400-mg dose (two 200 mg injections) once weekly for 4 doses followed by
200mg once weekly thereafter.

One year

BENZODIAZEPINES
Dual-eligible Medicare-
Medicaid Beneficiaries

Dual-eligible Medicare-Medicaid Beneficiaries:

Benzodiazepines will no longer be a Medicaid benefit for Medicare-Medicaid enrollees
(dual-eligible members). The claims are no longer excluded from Medicare part D
coverage and therefore must be billed to Medicare part D. Colorado Medicaid will no
longer cover these medications for these members beginning on January 1, 2013.

One year

BESREMI
(ropeginterferon alfa-
2b)

BESREMI (ropeginterferon alfa-2b) may be approved if the following criteria are met:
e  Member is > 18 years of age AND
e The requested medication is being prescribed for the treatment of polycythemia
vera AND
e The requested medication is being prescribed by a hematologist AND
e Member does NOT meet any of the following:
o History of, or presence of, severe psychiatric disorders, particularly
severe depression, suicidal ideation, or history of suicide attempt
o Moderate or severe hepatic impairment
o History of, or presence of, active serious or untreated autoimmune
disease
o The member is an immunosuppressed transplant recipient
AND
e  Prescriber attests that complete blood count (CBC) will be checked at least
every 2 weeks during the titration phase and at least every 3 to 6 months during
the maintenance phase after the patient's optimal dose is established AND
e  Prescriber attests that a pre-treatment pregnancy test will be performed, and that
members of reproductive potential will be advised to use effective contraception
during treatment and for at least 8 weeks after the final dose AND
e  Provider attests that assessments of psychiatric well-being will be performed at
baseline and monitored periodically.

One year
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o Gavilyte-H

Drug Criteria PA
Approval
Length
Maximum Dose: 500 mcg every two weeks
Quantity Limit: Four 500 mcg/mL prefilled syringes/30 days
Reauthorization: If hematological stability has been achieved after at least 1 year of
therapy on a two week dosing interval of BESREMI (ropeginterferon alfa-2b), provider
attests to considering an expanded dosing interval of every 4 weeks.
BLOOD PRODUCTS FDA approved indications if given in the member’s home or in a long-term care facility: | Lifetime
Plasma protein fraction; shock due to burns, trauma, surgery; hypoproteinemia; adult
respiratory distress syndrome; cardiopulmonary bypass; liver failure; renal dialysis; or
hemophilia.
BONE RESORPTION A prior authorization will only be approved as a pharmacy benefit when the medication One year
SUPPRESSION AND is administered in a long-term care facility or in a member’s home.
RELATED AGENTS
(Injectable Prolia (denosumab) will be approved if the member Meets the following criteria:
Formulations)
Boniva, Aredia, e Member is in a long term care facility or home health (this medication is required to
Miacalcin, Zemplar, be administered by a healthcare professional) AND
Hectorol, Zometa, e Member has one of the following diagnoses:
Reclast, Pamidronate, o Postmenopausal osteoporosis with high fracture risk
Prolia, Ganite o Osteoporosis
o Bone loss in men receiving androgen deprivation therapy in prostate cancer
o Bone loss in women receiving adjuvant aromatase inhibitor therapy for breast
cancer
AND
e  Member has serum calcium greater than 8.5mg/dL AND
e  Member is taking calcium 1000 mg daily and at least 400 1U vitamin D daily AND
e Has trial and failure of preferred bisphosphonate for one year AND
(Failure is defined as: lack of efficacy, allergy, intolerable
side effects, or significant drug-drug interaction)
e Member meets ANY of the following criteria:
o hasa history of an osteoporotic vertebral or hip fracture
o hasa pre-treatment T-score of < -2.5
o has a pre-treatment T-score of < -1 but > -2.5 AND either of the following:
e  Pre-treatment FRAX score of > 20% for any major fracture
e  Pre-treatment FRAX score of > 3% for hip fracture
Maximum dose of Prolia is 60mg every 6 months
BOTULINUM TOXIN Botulinium toxin agents may receive approval if meeting the following criteria: One year
AGENTS . Medication is being administered in a long-term care facility or the
(Botox, Dysport, member’s home by a healthcare professional AND
Myobloc, Xeomin) . Member has a diagnosis of cervical or facial dystonia
Not approved for Cosmetic Purposes
BOWEL For the following Bowel Preparation Agents, members will require a prior authorization | 30 days
PREPERATION for quantities exceeding 2 units in 30 days.
AGENTS o Colyte
o Gavilyte-C
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(ublituximab-xiiy)

For claims billed through the pharmacy benefit, prescriber verifies that the
medication is being administered by a healthcare professional in the member’s
home or in a long-term care facility AND
Member is > 18 years of age AND
Member has a relapsing form of multiple sclerosis (MS) AND
Member has experienced at least one relapse in the prior year or two relapses in
the prior two years AND
Member has had trial and failure with any two high efficacy disease modifying
therapies (such as ofatumumab, fingolimod, rituximab, ocrelizumab,
alemtuzumab). Failure is defined as allergy, intolerable side effects, significant
drug-drug interaction, or lack of efficacy. Lack of efficacy is defined as one of
the following:

o On MRI, presence of any new spinal lesions, cerebellar or brainstem

lesions, or change in brain atrophy OR
o Signs and symptoms on clinical exam consistent with functional
limitations that last one month or longer

AND
Member does not have active hepatitis B virus (HBV) infection AND
The requested medication is prescribed by or in consultation with a neurologist
or a physician that specializes in the treatment of multiple sclerosis AND
Member does not have low serum immunoglobulins, based on quantitative tests
performed before initiating treatment, AND
Prescriber attests that appropriate premedication (such as a corticosteroid and
antihistamine) will be administered prior to each Briumvi (ublituximab-xiiy)
infusion AND
For members of childbearing potential:

Drug Criteria PA
Approval
Length
e Gavilyte-N
e Gialax
e Golytely®
e Moviprep
e Peg-Prep
e Suprep
e Sutab
o Trilyte
BRAND FAVORED See “Brand Favored Product List” on the Pharmacy Resources webpage at
MEDICATIONS https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/hcpf/pharmacy-resources .
BREXAFEMME Brexafemme (ibrexafungerp) may be approved if the following criteria are met: One year
(ibrexafungerp) e  The member is post-menarchal and > 17 years of age AND
o Brexafemme (ibrexafungerp) is being prescribed to treat vulvovaginal
candidiasis AND
e The member has trialed and failed} two azole antifungal products (oral and/or
topical) AND
e The member is not pregnant or breastfeeding
Maximum Dose: 600 mg/day
Quantity Limit: 120 tablets/30 days
tFailure is defined as: lack of efficacy, allergy, intolerable side effects, contraindication,
or significant drug-drug interaction.
BRIUMVI Briumvi (ublituximab-xiiy) may be approved if the following criteria are met: One year
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Drug Criteria PA
Approval
Length
o Member is not pregnant and prescriber acknowledges that pregnancy
testing is recommended for members of reproductive potential prior to
each infusion AND
o Member has been counseled regarding the use of highly effective
contraceptive methods while receiving treatment with Briumvi
(ublituximab-xiiy) and for at least 6 months after stopping therapy.
Quantity limit: Four 150 mg/6 mL single-dose vials for the first 2 weeks (initial dose),
and three 150 mg/6 mL single-dose vials every 24 weeks thereafter.
Exemption: If member is currently receiving and stabilized on Briumvi (ublituximab-
xiiy), they may receive prior authorization approval to continue therapy.
BRONCHITOL Bronchitol (mannitol) may be approved for members meeting the following criteria: One year
(mannitol) e Bronchitol (mannitol) is being prescribed as an add-on therapy for cystic
fibrosis (CF) AND
e Member is an adult (> 18 years of age) with a confirmed diagnosis of cystic
fibrosis AND
e Member has severe lung disease as documented by bronchoscopy or CT scan
AND
¢ Member has an FEV1 between 40% and 89% of predicted value AND
e Member is receiving other appropriate standard therapies for management of
cystic fibrosis (such as inhaled antibiotic, airway clearance physiotherapy,
inhaled beta2 receptor agonist) AND
o Member has had an adequate trial and failure of nebulized hypertonic saline, or
is currently using nebulized hypertonic saline on a regular basis AND
e  Member has trialed and failed twice-daily treatment with recombinant human
deoxyribonuclease (dornase alfa, rhDNase). Failure is defined as allergy,
intolerable side effects or inadequate response AND
e  Member has successfully passed the Bronchitol Tolerance Test (BTT) under the
supervision of a healthcare practitioner AND
e Member has been prescribed a short-acting bronchodilator to use 5 to 15
minutes before each dose of Bronchitol (mannitol).
Maximum dose: 400mg twice a day by oral inhalation
Quantity limit: One 4-week Treatment Pack (4 inhalers, 560 capsules) per 28 days
BUPRENORPHINE- Bunavail (buprenorphine/naloxone) buccal film may be approved for members who One year

CONTAINING
PRODUCTS
(indicated for opioid use
disorder/opioid
dependency”)

meet all of the following criteria:

e The member has a diagnosis of opioid dependence AND

e  The member is 16 years of age or older AND

e No claims data show concomitant use of opiates in the preceding 30 days unless the
physician attests the member is no longer using opioids AND

e  The member must have tried and failed, intolerant to, or has contraindication to
buprenorphine/naloxone SL tablets or films.

Buprenorphine Extended-Release Injection:
e Brixadi or Sublocade buprenorphine ER injection may be approved if the following
criteria are met:
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Drug

Criteria

PA
Approval
Length

o The requested medication is being dispensed directly to the healthcare
professional (medication should not be dispensed directly to the member) AND

o Provider attests to member’s enrollment in a complete treatment program
including counseling and psychosocial support AND

o Member must have documented diagnosis of moderate to severe opioid use
disorder AND

o (Sublocade only) Member must have initiated therapy with a transmucosal
buprenorphine-containing product and had dose adjustment for a minimum of 7
days.

o Maximum dose: 128 mg monthly (Brixadi); 300 mg monthly (Sublocade)

Buprenorphine/Naloxone sublingual film:

o  Effective 07/01/2023, prior authorization is not required for generic
buprenorphine/naloxone sublingual film.

e  Maximum dose is 24mg of buprenorphine/day™

Buprenorphine/Naloxone sublingual tablet:

o Effective 04/12/2023, prior authorization is not required for buprenorphine/naloxone
sublingual tablet.

e  Maximum dose is 24mg of buprenorphine/day.

Suboxone (brand name) sublingual film:

o Effective 07/01/2023, prior authorization is not required for generic
buprenorphine/naloxone sublingual film. Requests for use of the brand product
formulation are subject to meeting criteria outlined in the “Generic Mandate”
section.

e  Maximum dose is 24mg of buprenorphine/day**

Subutex (buprenorphine) sublingual tablet will be approved if all of the following

criteria are met:

e  The member has an opioid dependency AND

e  The member is pregnant OR the member is unable to take naloxone due to allergy or
intolerable side effects AND

e  Subutex will not be approved for the treatment of pain AND

e Subutex will not be approved for more than 24mg/day™

Zubsolv (buprenorphine/naloxone) sublingual tablet will be approved if all of the

following criteria are met:

e  The member has a diagnosis of opioid dependence AND

e  The member is 16 years of age or older AND

e No claims data show concomitant use of opiates in the preceding 30 days unless the
physician attests the member is no longer using opioids AND

e  The member must have tried and failed, intolerant to, or has a contraindication to
generic buprenorphine/naloxone SL tablets or Suboxone films.

“Buprenorphine products indicated for treating pain are located on the preferred drug
list (PDL).

“Prior authorization requests for buprenorphine/naloxone SL film doses exceeding
24mg buprenorphine/day will be eligible to undergo clinical review by a call center
pharmacist on a case-by-case basis with provider submission of clinical information
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(caplacizumab)

e Member is 18 years or older AND

e Member has a diagnosis of acquired thrombotic thrombocytopenic purpura
(aTTP) AND

e  Member is undergoing plasma exchange and is receiving immunosuppressive
therapy AND

e Cablivi (caplacizumab) is being prescribed by or in consultation with a
hematologist AND

e  Prescriber is aware that concomitant use of CABLIVI with any anticoagulant

Drug Criteria PA
Approval
Length
(such as documentation from medical chart notes) supporting the need for doses
exceeding the 24mg/day maximum (eligible for 6-month approval for up to 32mg
buprenorphine/day dosing). Prior authorization requests for buprenorphine SL tablet for
members that are pregnant or unable to tolerate naloxone due to allergy or intolerable
side effects will also be eligible for submission and review.
Note: Opioid claims submitted for members currently receiving buprenorphine-
containing SUD medications will require entry of point-of-sale DUR service codes
(Reason for Service, Professional Service, Result of Service) for override of drug-drug
interaction (DD) with use of this drug combination (see "Opioid and Buprenorphine-
Containing substance use disorder (SUD) Product Combination Effective 06/01/21"
section on the PDL).
BYNFEZIA Bynfezia (octreotide acetate) may be approved if all of the following criteria are met: One year
(octreotide acetate)
e  Member is an adult (> 18 years of age) with a confirmed diagnosis of
acromegaly OR severe diarrhea and flushing episodes associated with
metastatic carcinoid tumors OR vasoactive intestinal peptide tumors (VIPomas)
AND
e Bynfezia (octreotide acetate) is prescribed by, or in consultation with, an
endocrinologist or oncologist AND
e Member has trialed and failed octreotide acetate injection solution (vial).
Failure is defined as lack of efficacy, contraindication to therapy, allergy,
intolerable side effects, or significant drug-drug interaction AND
e  Provider confirms that member has had a baseline thyroid function test drawn
prior to the initiation of Bynfezia (octreotide) and plans to monitor periodically
during treatment AND
e  For treatment indication acromegaly, the following criteria are met:
o The member has trialed and failed bromocriptine mesylate at
maximally tolerated doses. Failure is defined as lack of efficacy,
contraindication to therapy, allergy, intolerable side effects, or
significant drug-drug interaction AND
o The member cannot be treated with surgical resection or pituitary
irradiation
Maximum Dose:
e Acromegaly: 1500 mcg/day (doses > 300 mcg/day may not result in additional
benefit)
e Carcinoid Tumors: 750 mcg/day
e VIPomas: 750 mcg/day (doses > 450 mcg/day are generally not required)
CABLIVI Cablivi (caplacizumab) may be approved if all the following criteria have been met: One year
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Drug Criteria PA
Approval
Length
or underlying coagulopathy may increase the risk of severe bleeding, including
epistaxis and gingival hemorrhage AND
e Member has not experienced more than 2 recurrences of aT TP while on
Cablivi (caplacizumab) AND
e To bill for Cablivi (caplacizumab) under the pharmacy benefit, the medication
must be administered in the member’s home or in a long-term care facility.
Maximum dose:
e  First day of treatment: 11 mg prior to plasma exchange, followed by 11 mg
after plasma exchange
e  Subsequent days during treatment period: 11 mg once daily
CAMZYOS CAMZYOS (mavacamten) may be approved if the following criteria are met: Initial:
(mavacamten) e  Member is > 18 years of age AND 6 months
e Member is able to swallow capsules AND Continued:
e  Member is being treated for symptomatic New York Heart Association One year '
(NYHA) class I1-111 obstructive hypertrophic cardiomyopathy AND has a left
ventricular ejection fraction of > 55% AND
e The requested medication is being prescribed by, or in consultation with, a
cardiologist AND
o Echocardiogram assessment of LVEF has been performed prior to initiation of
CAMZYOS (mavacamten) therapy and will be repeated periodically during
treatment AND
e Member has tried and failed ALL of the following, up to maximally indicated
doses. (Failure is defined as contraindication, lack of efficacy, allergy,
intolerable side effects, or significant drug-drug interaction):
o Non-vasodilating beta blocker (any beta blocker except carvedilol or
nebivolol)
o Non-dihydropyridine calcium channel blocker (such as verapamil,
diltiazem)
o Disopyramide
AND
e Due to increased risk of systolic heart failure, member’s medication profile has
been reviewed for potential drug interactions with CYP2C19 or CYP3A4
inhibitors (such as fluoxetine, omeprazole, esomeprazole, cimetidine,
itraconazole, ketoconazole, fluconazole, ritonavir, diltiazem, verapamil)
according to product labeling AND
e Member does not have severe hepatic impairment (Child-Pugh C) AND
e Members of reproductive potential have been counseled to use effective
contraception during treatment with CAMZY QS (mavacamten) and for 4
months after the last dose.
Maximum Dose: 25 mg/day (unless on certain interacting medications)
Quantity Limit: 30 capsules/30 days
Reauthorization: Approval for CAMZYOS may be reauthorized for 1 year if LVEF >
50% and member’s clinical status is stable or improved.
CERDELGA Cerdelga (eliglustat) may be approved if all of the following criteria are met: One year
(eliglustat) e Member has a diagnosis of Gaucher disease type 1 AND
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Drug

Criteria

PA
Approval
Length

o Documentation has been provided to the Department that the member is a CYP2D6
extensive, intermediate, or poor metabolizer as detected by an FDA cleared test
AND

e Members who are CYP2D6 intermediate or poor metabolizers are not taking a
strong CYP3A inhibitor (e.g, indinavir, nelfinavir, ritonavir, saquinavir, suboxone,
erythromycin, clarithromycin, telithromycin, posaconazole, itraconazole,
ketoconazole, nefazodone) AND

e Members who are CYP2D6 extensive or intermediate metabolizers are not receiving
strong or moderate CYP2D6 inhibitors (e.g, sertraline, duloxetine, quinidine,
paroxetine, fluoxetine, buproprion, terbinafine) AND a strong or moderate CYP3A
inhibitor (e.g, indinavir, nelfinavir, ritonavir, saquinavir, suboxone, erythromycin,
clarithromycin, telithromycin, posaconazole, itraconazole, ketoconazole,
fluconazole, nefazodone, verapamil, diltiazem)

Quantity Limits: Max 60 tablets/30 days

CHLOROQUINE

Effective 05/16/2023, prior authorization is no longer required for chloroquine.

N/A

CLIENT
OVERUTILIZATION
PROGRAM (COUP)

Effective 9/14/19, pharmacy claims for members enrolled in Health First Colorado’s
COUP (Client Overutilization Program) program may deny for these members when
filling prescriptions at a pharmacy that is not their designated COUP lock-in pharmacy or
filling a medication prescribed by a provider that is not their designated COUP lock-in
prescriber.

Health First Colorado Reginal Accountable Entity (RAE) organizations work with
members enrolled in COUP to assist with coordinating care and improving services
provided to these members. Members and providers should contact the member’s RAE
organization for questions regarding the COUP program.” Contact information for
Health First Colorado RAE regions can be found at
https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/hcpf/accphase?.

Additional information regarding the COUP program and enrollment criteria can be
accessed at https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/hcpf/client-overutilization-program.

*For questions regarding pharmacy claims denials that are unable to be addressed
during normal RAE organizational business hours (M-F 8:00 AM — 4:00 PM Mountain
Standard Time), members and providers may contact the Magellan Helpdesk at 1-800-
424-5725.

COUGH AND COLD
(Prescription Products)

Effective 5/12/23, coverage of all prescription cough and cold medications will be
subject to meeting the following criteria™
e For members < 21 years of age, no prior authorization is required OR for
members > 21 years of age, prior authorization may be approved with diagnosis
of a chronic condition (such as COPD or asthma) or for treatment of symptoms
associated with a diagnosis of COVID-19 AND
e For members with dual Medicare eligibility, pharmacy claims for prescription
cough and cold medications prescribed for chronic conditions should be billed
to Medicare. Prescription cough and cold medications prescribed for dual
Medicare eligible members for acute conditions are covered through the Health
First Colorado pharmacy benefit with completion of prior authorization
verifying use for acute illness.

Promethazine DM and Codeine/Hydrocodone-containing cough and cold liquid
preparations are subject to meeting the following” (Effective 5/12/23):

One year
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Drug

Criteria

PA
Approval
Length

e Subject to meeting quantity limits for products listed below OR diagnosis and
clinical rationale is provided supporting the need for use of the requested
product at doses exceeding quantity limitation AND

e  For requests for codeine-containing preparations for members < 18 years of age:

o Member is 12 years to 17 years of age AND
o Member does not have obstructive sleep apnea or severe lung disease
AND
Member is not pregnant or breastfeeding AND
Renal function is not impaired (GFR > 50 mL/min) AND
Member is not receiving strong inhibitors of CYP3A4 AND
Request meets one of the following:
= Member has trialed codeine or codeine-containing products in
the past with no history of allergy or adverse drug reaction to
codeine OR

= Member has not trialed codeine or codeine-containing
products in the past and the prescriber acknowledges reading
the following statement: “Approximately 1-2% of the
population metabolizes codeine in a manner that exposes
them to a much higher potential for toxicity. Another notable
proportion of the population may not clinically respond to
codeine. We ask that you please have close follow-up with
members newly starting codeine and codeine-containing
products to monitor for safety and efficacy.”

O O O O

Quantity Limits:
Guaifenesin and codeine syrup — 180 mL/30 days

Promethazine and codeine syrup — 180 mL/30 days

Promethazine and dextromethorphan syrup — 180 mL/30 days

Promethazine, phenylephrine and codeine syrup — 180 mL/30 days

Hydrocodone polistirex/chlorpheniramine polistirex ER suspension — 120 mL/30 days
Hydrocodone bitartrate and homatropine methylbromide syrup - 180mL/30 days

*Providers may continue to call the Magellan Help Desk at 1-800-424-5725 to request a
prior authorization override if a medication is related to the treatment or prevention of
COVID-19, or the treatment of a condition that may seriously complicate the treatment
of COVID-19.

Note: For OTC cough and cold product coverage, see “OTC Products” section.

COVID-19 RELATED
TREATMENT

Providers may call the Magellan Help Desk at 1-800-424-5725 to request a prior
authorization override if a medication is related to the treatment or prevention of
COVID-19, or the treatment of a condition that may seriously complicate the treatment
of COVID-19.

CRYSVITA
(burosumab)

Crysvita (burosumab) may be approved if the following criteria are met:

e Crysvita (burosumab) is being administered by a healthcare professional in the
member's home or in a long-term care facility AND

e The member is > 6 months of age and has a diagnosis of X-linked
hypophosphatemia (XLH) OR the member is > 2 years of age and has a
diagnosis of FGF23-related hypophosphatemia in tumor-induced osteomalacia
(T10) associated with phosphaturic mesenchymal tumors that cannot be
curatively resected or localized AND

One year
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Drug Criteria PA
Approval
Length
e  The member has an estimated GFR of > 30 mL/min AND
e The member is not taking an oral phosphate product and/or an active vitamin D
analog (such as calcitriol, paricalcitol, doxercalciferol or calcifediol).
Maximum Dose: 180 mg every two weeks
Quantity Limit: Six 30 mg/mL single dose vials per 14 days
CUVRIOR Cuvrior (trientine tetrahydrochloride) may be approved if the following criteria are met: | One year
(trientine e  Member is > 18 years of age AND
tetrahydrochloride) e  Member has a diagnosis of stable Wilson’s Disease meeting at least one of the
following criteria:
o Hepatic parenchymal copper content of >250 mcg/g dry weight
o Presence of Kayser-Fleischer ring in cornea
o Serum ceruloplasmin level <50 mg/L
o Basal 24-hour urinary excretion of copper > 100 mcg (1.6 micromoles)
o Genetic testing results indicating mutation in ATP7B gene
AND
e Requested product is being prescribed by or in consultation with a
gastroenterologist, hepatologist, or liver transplant specialist AND
e Member has failed a three-month trial of penicillamine. Failure is defined as a
lack of efficacy, allergy, intolerable side effects, contraindication to, or
significant drug-drug interactions AND
o Member has failed a three-month trial of trientine. Failure is defined as a lack of
efficacy, allergy, intolerable side effect or significant drug-drug interaction.
Maximum dose: 3,000 mg/day
Quantity limit: 300 tablets/30 days
CYSTADROPS Cystadrops (cysteamine hydrochloride) may be approved if the following criteria are One year
(cysteamine met:
hydrochloride) e The member has a diagnosis of corneal cystine crystal deposits associated with
cystinosis, AND
e  Cystadrops (cysteamine hydrochloride) are being prescribed by a physician
experienced in the management of cystinosis AND
e  The member has been counseled to store unopened bottles in the refrigerator in
the original carton (avoid freezing) AND
e The member has been counseled to store the bottle of Cystadrops (cysteamine
hydrochloride) currently in use in the original carton, tightly closed and at room
temperature AND
e The member has been counseled that each bottle of Cystadrops (cysteamine
hydrochloride) should be discarded 7 days after first opening, even if there is
medication left in the bottle AND
e The member has been counseled to remove soft contact lenses prior to use of
Cystadrops (cysteamine hydrochloride) and wait at least 15 minutes to reinsert
lenses after use
Maximum Dose: 1 drop in each eye 4 times a day (8 drops total/day)
Quantity Limit:  Four 5 mL bottles per 28 days
DARAPRIM Daraprim (pyrimethamine) may be approved if all the following criteria are met: 8 weeks

(pyrimethamine)
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e Member is being treated for toxoplasmic encephalitis or congenital toxoplasmosis or
receiving prophylaxis for congenital toxoplasmosis AND
e Daraprim is prescribed in conjunction with an infectious disease specialist AND
e  Member does not have megaloblastic anemia due to folate deficiency AND
e  For prophylaxis, member has experienced intolerance to prior treatment with
trimethoprim-sulfamethoxazole (TMP-SMX) meeting one of the following:
o Member has been re-challenged with trimethoprim-sulfamethoxazole (TMP-
SMX) using a desensitization protocol and is still unable to tolerate
o Member has evidence of life threatening-reaction to trimethoprim-
sulfamethoxazole (TMP-SMX) in the past (e.g. toxic epidermal necrolysis
(TEN), Stevens-Johnson syndrome)
OR
e Member is being treated for acute malaria due to susceptible strains of plasmodia
AND
e Member has tried and had an inadequate response or intolerant to two other malaria
treatment regimens (such as but not limited to atovaquone/proguanil, Coartem,
chloroquine, hydroxychloroquine, chloroquine plus Primaquine, quinine plus
clindamycin, quinidine plus doxycycline) AND
o Daraprim is prescribed in conjunction with an infectious disease specialist with
travel/tropical medicine expertise AND
e Member does not have megaloblastic anemia due to folate deficiency
Note: The Center for Disease Control does not recommend Daraprim for the prevention
or the treatment of malaria
DARTISLA Dartisla (glycopyrrolate) may be approved if the following criteria are met: Initial
(glycopyrrolate) e Member is > 18 years of age AND ?ﬁ?ém:

e Member has a diagnosis of peptic ulcer disease AND
e  Member has been tested for H. pylori and received eradication therapy if

Continuation

e Member has been diagnosed with Rett syndrome with a documented mutation
in the MECP2 gene AND
e Member does not have moderate to severe renal impairment AND

appropriate, AND Approval:
. . . One year
e Member has had an adequate trial of a generic glycopyrrolate tablet regimen at
maximally tolerated recommended doses and has failed to achieve a clinically
significant response AND
e  The requested medication will be used as an adjunct treatment with a proton
pump inhibitor (or H2 antagonist) and not as monotherapy
Initial approval: 6 months
Reauthorization: Prescriber attests that the member has experienced positive clinical
response to therapy
Maximum dose: 6.8 mg/day
Quantity limit: 120 orally disintegrating tablets/30 days
DAYBUE Daybue (trofinetide) may be approved if the following criteria are met: Initial
(trofinetide) e Member is > 2 years of age AND ?‘r’rﬁ’g%as"

Continuation
Approval:
One year
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Drug

Criteria

PA
Approval
Length

e Requested medication is being prescribed by or in consultation with a
neurologist or developmental pediatrician AND

e Member or parent/caregiver has been counseled regarding the potential risks of
diarrhea and dehydration associated with trofinetide therapy and to avoid pre-
treatment laxative use AND

e  Prescriber has performed baseline symptom assessment AND

e Based on limited available clinical evidence for the use of trofinetide, the
prescriber has engaged in shared decision making with the
member/parent/caregiver prior to prescribing this medication.

Initial approval: 3 months

Reauthorization: Reauthorization approval may be received for 1 year with provider
attestation that:
o A follow-up symptom assessment has been performed, AND
e The member’s clinical status is stable or improved and also free of persistent
severe diarrhea, episodes of severe dehydration, or significant weight loss.

Quantity limit: four 450 mL bottles/14 days (1,800 mL/14 days)

Dosing limitations:

Weight Dosage Volume

9 kg to less than 12 kg 5,000 mg twice daily 25 mL twice daily

12 kg to less than 20 kg 6,000 mg twice daily 30 mL twice daily

20 kg to less than 35 kg 8,000 mg twice daily 40 mL twice daily

35 Kkg to less than 50 kg 10,000 mg twice daily 50 mL twice daily

50 kg or more 12,000 mg twice daily 60 mL twice daily

Members currently stabilized on the requested medication may receive approval to
continue treatment on that medication if the criteria for reauthorization are met.

DESI DRUGS

DESI drugs (Drugs designated by the Food and Drug Administration as Less Than
Effective Drug Efficacy Study Implementation medications) are not a covered benefit.

DIFICID
(fidoxomicin)

Dificid (fidoxomicin) may be approved if all the following criteria are met:

e Member is age > 6 months AND

e Member has a documented diagnosis (including any applicable labs and/or tests) for
Clostridium difficile-associated diarrhea AND

e  Prescribed by or in conjunction with a gastroenterologist or an infectious disease
specialist AND

e  Member has failed at least a 10 day treatment course of oral vancomycin.
Failure is defined as lack of efficacy, allergy, intolerable side effects, or significant
drug-drug interaction.

Maximum quantity:
20 tablets per 30 days
136 mL per 10 days

1 month

DOJOLVI
(triheptanoin)

Dojolvi (triheptanoin) may be approved if the following criteria are met:

One year
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PRODUCTS

following criteria:

e Member is 18 years of age or older AND

e Member has a diagnosis of moderate pruritis with atopic dermatitis or
lichen simplex chronicus AND

e  Member has trial and failuref of one prescription-strength topical
corticosteroid AND one topical immunomodulator product (see PDL
for preferred products)

Drug Criteria PA
Approval
Length
e  Member has a molecularly-confirmed diagnosis of long-chain fatty acid
oxidation disorder (LC-FAOD) AND
e The requested drug is being prescribed by an endocrinologist, geneticist,
metabolic physician, medical nutrition physician, or LC-FAOD expert,
AND
e  Member is experiencing symptoms of deficiency exhibited by the presence
of at least one of the following:
o  Severe neonatal hypoglycemia
o Hepatomegaly
o Cardiomyopathy
o Exercise intolerance
o Frequent episodes of myalgia
o Recurrent rhabdomyolysis induced by exercise, fasting or illness
AND
e  Member is not currently taking a pancreatic lipase inhibitor (such as
orlistat) AND
e Member does not have a diagnosis of pancreatic insufficiency AND
e The requested drug will not be administered through a feeding tube made
of PVC.
DOPTELET Doptelet (avatrombopag) prior authorization may be approved for members meeting the | One year
(avatrombopag) following criteria:
e  Member is 18 years of age or older AND
¢  Member has a confirmed diagnosis of thrombocytopenia with chronic liver
disease who is scheduled to undergo an elective procedure AND
e  Member has trial and failure of Mulpleta (lusutrombopag). Failure is defined as
a lack of efficacy, allergy, intolerable side effects, or significant drug-drug
interactions.
e  Quantity Limit: 5 day supply per procedure
OR
e  Member is 18 years of age or older AND
e Member has a documented diagnosis of chronic immune thrombocytopenia
AND
e Member has trial and failure of Promacta (eltrombopag). Failure is defined as a
lack of efficacy, allergy, intolerable side effects, or significant drug-drug
interactions.
e  Quantity Limit: 40mg daily
DOXEPIN TOPICAL Prudoxin and generic doxepin 5% cream may be approved if the member meets the One year
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Drug Criteria PA
Approval
Length
Zonalon may be approved if member has trial and failed] either doxepin 5% cream or
Prudoxin® and meets all of the following criteria.
e Member has a diagnosis of moderate pruritis with atopic dermatitis or
lichen simplex chronicus AND
e Member has trial and failure} of one prescription-strength topical
corticosteroid AND one topical immunomodulator product (see PDL
for preferred products)
Quantity Limit for Topical Doxepin Products:
8 day supply per 30-day period
{Failure is defined as: lack of efficacy of a three-month trial, allergy, intolerable side
effects or significant drug-drug interaction.
EGRIFTA Egrifta or Egrifta SV will be approved if all the following criteria is met: 6 months
(tesamorelin acetate) e Must be prescribed in consultation with a physician who specializes in HIV/AIDS
AND
e  Member is 18 years of age or older AND
e Member has a diagnosis of HIV-related lipodystrophy with excess abdominal fat
meeting the following criteria:
o Male member must have a waist circumference of at least 95cm (37.4in) and a
waist to hip ratio of at least 0.94 OR
o Female member must have a waist circumference of at least 94cm (37in) and a
waist to hip ratio of at least 0.88 AND
o Baseline waist circumference and waist to hip ratio must be provided
o Member is currently receiving highly active antiretroviral therapy including protease
inhibitors, nucleoside reverse transcriptase inhibitor, or non-nucleoside reverse
transcriptase inhibitors AND
o Member does not have a diagnosis of hypophysectomy, hypopituitarism, pituitary
surgery, head irradiation or head trauma AND
Member does not have any active malignancy or history of malignancy AND
For women of childbearing potential, member must have a negative pregnhancy test
within one month of therapy initiation
ELESTRIN GEL A prior authorization will only be approved if a member has tried and failed on generic One year
(estradiol) oral estradiol therapy and diagnosed with moderate-to-severe vasomotor symptoms (hot
flashes) associated with menopause. (Failure is defined as: lack of efficacy, allergy,
intolerable side effects or significant drug-drug interactions)
ELFABRIO Elfabrio (pegunigalsidase alfa) may be approved if the following criteria are met: One year

(pegunigalsidase alfa)

e  For billing under the pharmacy benefit, medication is being administered in the
member’s home or in a long-term care facility (LTCF) by a healthcare
professional AND

e Member is > 18 years of age AND

¢ Member has a confirmed diagnosis of Fabry disease AND

e The medication is being prescribed by or in consultation with a neurologist or
metabolic disease provider AND

e  Member has an eGFR > 30 mL/min AND

o Member has been counseled regarding use of highly effective contraceptive
method(s) while receiving treatment.

Maximum dose: 1 mg/kg every two weeks, based on actual body weight
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EMFLAZA
(deflazacort)

Emflaza (deflazacort) may be approved if all the following criteria are met:

Member is at least 2 years of age or older AND

Member has diagnosis of Duchenne muscular dystrophy and a documented mutation
in the dystrophin gene AND

Member must have documented (per claims history or provider notes) adequate trial
and/or failure to prednisone therapy, adequate trial duration is at least three month.
(Failure is defined as a lack of efficacy, allergy, intolerable side effects,
contraindication to, or significant drug-drug interactions) AND

The medication is prescribed by or in consultation with a physician who specializes
in the treatment of Duchenne muscular dystrophy and/or neuromuscular disorders.
AND

Serum creatinine kinase activity at least 10 times the upper limit of normal at some
stage in their illness AND

Absence of active infection including tuberculosis and hepatitis B virus

Maximum dose: 0.9mg/kg daily for tablets and suspension (may be rounded up to
nearest ml)

One year

EMPAVELI
(pegcetacoplan)

Empaveli (pegcetacoplan) may be approved if all of the following criteria are met:

e  Member is 18 years of age or older AND

e  Medication is being administered in the member’s home or in a long-term care
facility by a healthcare professional OR the member has received proper
training for administration of subcutaneous infusion AND

e Member is not pregnant AND

e  Member has a diagnosis of paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria (PNH)
confirmed by high-sensitivity flow cytometry AND

o Member has received vaccination against encapsulated bacteria (such as
Streptococcus pneumoniae, Neisseria meningitidis, and Haemophilus influenzae
type b) at least 2 weeks prior to initiation of Empaveli therapy, unless treatment
cannot be delayed OR if the vaccines were administered within the last 2 weeks,
member has received 2 weeks of antibacterial drug prophylaxis AND

e Member does not have any active infections caused by encapsulated bacteria
(such as Streptococcus pneumoniae, Neisseria meningitidis types A, C, W, Y,
and B, and Haemophilus influenzae type b) AND

e Member has a baseline lactate dehydrogenase result available and is being
monitored by prescriber AND

e Empaveli is not being used in combination with Soliris (eculizumab), Ultomiris
(ravulizumab-cwvz), or other medications to treat PNH (with exception of
combination used during interval for switching between products) AND

o Empaveli is being prescribed by, or in consultation with, a hematologist,
immunologist, or nephrologist AND

e  Prescriber is enrolled in the Empaveli Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy
(REMS) program.

Maximum dose: 1,080 mg (1 single-dose vial) every three days

One year

EMVERM
(mebendazole)

Emverm (mebendazole) will be approved for members that meet the following criteria:

Member is 2 years or older AND

See Table
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Table 1: Emverm FDA Approved Dosing and Duration in Adults and Children
Diagnosis Dose Duration Quantity Limits
Ancylostoma 100 mg 3 consecutive days, 6 tablets/member
duodenale or twice daily may be repeated in 3
Necator weeks in needed.
americanus
(hookworm)
Ascariasis 100 mg 3 consecutive days, 6 tablets/member
(roundworm) twice daily may be repeated in 3
weeks if needed.
Enterobiasis 100 mg May give second dose | 2 tablets/member
(pinworm) once in three weeks if
needed.
Trichuriasis 100 mg 3 consecutive days, 6 tablets/member
(whipworm) twice daily | may be repeated in 3
weeks in needed.
e Member has a diagnosis of one of the following: Ancylostoma duodenale or Necator
americanus (hookworm), Ascariasis (roundworm), Enterobiasis (pinworm), or
Trichuriasis (whipworm) AND
e Member has failed a trial of albendazole for FDA approved indication and duration
(Table 1) (Failure is defined as lack of efficacy, allergy, intolerable side effects or
significant drug-drug interactions) AND
e For diagnoses other than pinworm, Emverm is being prescribed by an infectious
disease specialist AND
e Female members have a negative pregnancy test AND
e Emverm® Is being prescribed in accordance to FDA dosing and duration
(Table 1)
Quantity limits: Based on indication (Table 1)
ENSPRYNG Enspryng (satralizumab-mwge) may be approved if meeting the following criteria: Initial:
(satralizumab-mwge) e  Member is an adult (> 18 years of age) AND 6 months
e Member has a documented diagnosis of neuromyelitis optica spectrum disorder Continued:
(NMOSD) that includes a positive serologic test for anti-aquaporin-4 (AQP4) One year.

antibodies AND
e Member has a past medical history of at least one of the following:
o Optic neuritis
o Acute myelitis
o Area postrema syndrome; episode of otherwise unexplained hiccups or
nausea and vomiting
o Acute brainstem syndrome
o Symptomatic narcolepsy or acute diencephalic clinical syndrome with
NMOSD-typical diencephalic MRI lesions
o  Symptomatic cerebral syndrome with NMOSD-typical brain lesions
AND
e Member does not have any active infections, including localized infections AND
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e Member has been diagnosed with idiopathic pulmonary fibrosis AND
e Isbeing prescribed by or in conjunction with a pulmonologist AND

Drug Criteria PA
Approval
Length
e Member does not have active Hepatitis B infection, as confirmed by negative
surface antigen [HBsAg] and anti-HBV tests AND
e Member does not have active or untreated latent tuberculosis AND
e  Provider confirms that member has a baseline Liver Function Panel drawn prior to
initiation of ENGSPYNG treatment and member does not has an AST or ALT level
greater than 1.5 times the upper limit of normal AND
e  Provider confirms that neutrophil counts will be checked 4 to 8 weeks after initiation
of ENSPRYNG therapy, and thereafter at regular clinically determined intervals to
monitor for decreased neutrophil counts AND
e  Provider has screened for immunizations the member is due to receive according to
immunization guidelines AND
e Any live or live-attenuated vaccines will be administered at least 4 weeks prior to
initiation of ENSPRYNG AND
e Any non-live vaccines will be administered at least 2 weeks prior to initiation of
ENSPRYNG (whenever possible) AND
e ENSPRYNG is prescribed by or in conjunction with a neurologist.
Reauthorization: After receiving initial six month approval, EYNSPRYNG
(satralizumab-mwge) may be approved for one year if the following criteria:
e Member has shown no adverse effects to ENGSPYNG treatment at a maintenance
dose of 120 mg subcutaneously every 4 weeks AND
e Member does not have any active infections (including localized infections) AND
¢  Member does not have an AST or ALT level greater than 1.5 times the upper limit
of normal AND
e  Provider confirms that neutrophil counts are currently within normal limits and will
continue to be monitored at clinically determined intervals during ENSPRYNG
therapy.
Maximum dose: 120 mg subcutaneously every 2 weeks for three doses, followed by 120
mg subcutaneously every 4 weeks maintenance dose.
ERECTILE Medications prescribed for use for erectile dysfunction or other sexual dysfunction See
DYSFUNCTION OR diagnoses are not covered (these medications may be eligible for approval only when criteria
SEXUAL prescribed for other FDA-labeled or medically accepted indications).
DYSFUNCTION Do not
PRODUCTS Yohimbine prior authorization may be approved for use as a mydriatic agent or a qualify for
vasodilator (not related to erectile dysfunction). Prior authorizations for use of emergency
Caverject, Cialis, Edex, yohimbine for erectile dysfunction will not be approved. 3 day
Imvexxy, Levitra, Muse, supply
Viagra, Addyi, Osphena, | Sildenafil prior authorization may be approved for off-label use for Raynaud’s disease.
Premarin Cream,
Sildenafil, Tadalafil
(generic Cialis), Staxyn,
Stendra, Xiaflex,
Yohimbine
ESBRIET (pirenidone) Esbriet (pirenidone) may be approved if the following criteria are met: One year
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e Member is 18 years or older AND
e  Member has baseline ALT, AST, and bilirubin prior to starting therapy AND
e Member does not have severe (Child Pugh C) hepatic impairment, severe renal
impairment (Crcl<30 ml/min), or end stage renal disease requiring dialysis AND
e Female members of reproductive potential must have been counseled regarding risk
to the fetus AND
e Member is not receiving a strong CYP1A2 inducer (e.g, carbamazepine, phenytoin,
rifampin)
EVRYSDI (risdiplam) Evrysdi (risdiplam) may be approved if the following criteria are met: 15 months

Member has documented diagnosis of 5g-autosomal recessive spinal muscular
atrophy (SMA) by genetic testing and SMN1 mutation (two or more SMN2 gene
copies must be specified) AND
Treating and prescribing provider(s) is a neurologist or pediatrician experienced in
treatment of SMA AND
The prescriber attests that the member will be assessed by at least one of the
following exam scales at baseline and during subsequent office visits:
o Hammersmith Infant Neurological Examination Module 2 (HINE2)
o  Children's Hospital of Philadelphia Infant Test of Neuromuscular Disorders
(CHOP-INTEND)
o Hammersmith Functional Motor Scale Expanded (HFMSE)
o Bayley Scales of Infant and Toddler Development, Third Edition (BSID-
1)
o Motor Function Measure (MFM-32)
o Revised Upper Limb Module (RULM)
AND
Prior to the start of EVRYSDI treatment, the provider attests that the member meets
all of the following:
o Female members of childbearing potential have a documented negative
pregnancy test within 2 weeks of initiating EVRYSDI therapy AND
o Female members of childbearing potential have been instructed to use
effective contraception during treatment with EVRYSDI and for at least 1
month after discontinuing treatment AND
o Male members have been advised prior to initiation of therapy that their
fertility may be compromised while being treated with EVRYSDI AND
o Baseline liver function panel has been drawn and does not indicate hepatic
impairment (EVRYSDI is extensively metabolized by the liver) AND
o Drug-drug interactions including (but not limited to) MATE substrates such
as metformin, cimetidine, and acyclovir, have been screened for, addressed
if needed, and will be continually monitored
AND
The following criteria are met:
o The member is not on a treatment plan that includes concomitant or
previous treatment with ZOLGENSMA (onasemnogene abeparvovec-xioi)
AND
o The member is not receiving concomitant treatment with SPINRAZA
(nusinersen) OR the member was treated with SPINRAZA previously and
had to discontinue use due to lack of efficacy, allergy, intolerable side
effects, or a contraindication to receiving intrathecal injections AND
o The member’s weight is provided and meets recommended daily dosing:
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Age and Body Weight Recommended Daily Dosage
2 months to less than 2 years of age 0.2 mg/kg
2 years and older, weighing less than 20 kg 0.25 mg/kg
2 years and older, weighing 20 kg or more 5mg
Reauthorization criteria: After 15 months, members may receive approval to continue
therapy if the following criteria are met:
e  The member has shown no adverse events to EVRYSDI treatment AND
e The member has demonstrated response to treatment by showing significant clinical
improvement or no decline documented using quantitative scores using the same
exam scale(s) used prior to initiating EVRYSDI treatment (please see number 4 of
initial authorization criteria). Improvement of SMA-related symptoms must be
compared to the baseline assessment and motor function must be measured against
the degenerative effects of SMA AND
e  The prescriber provides the following information:
o A brief explanation, including the provider name, must be submitted if a
provider other than the one who initially performed the motor exam
completes any follow-up exam(s) AND
o A brief explanation must be submitted if an exam scale other than the scale
used for initial authorization is used for reassessment AND
o The member does not have hepatic impairment AND
o Member weight is provided and meets recommended daily dosing:
Age and Body Weight Recommended Daily Dosage
2 months to less than 2 years of age 0.2 mg/kg
2 years and older, weighing less than 20 kg 0.25 mg/kg
2 years and older, weighing 20 kg or more 5mg
Maximum dose: 5mg/day
Above coverage standards will continue to be reviewed and evaluated for any applicable
changes due to the evolving nature of factors including disease course, available
treatment options, and available peer-reviewed medical literature and clinical evidence.
EXJADE (deferasirox) Please see “Jadenu and Exjade”
EXONDYS 51 Exondys 51 (eteplirsen) may be approved if the following criteria are met: !;nitial:th
montns

(eteplirsen)

e  For billing under the pharmacy benefit, medication is being administered in the
member’s home or in a long-term care facility by a healthcare professional
AND

e Member must have genetic testing confirming mutation of the Duchenne
Muscular Dystrophy (DMD) gene that is amenable to exon 51 skipping AND

e Medication is prescribed by or in consultation with a neurologist or a provider
who specializes in treatment of DMD (i.e. neurologist, cardiologist,
pulmonologist, or physical medicine and rehabilitation physician) AND

e The member must be on corticosteroids at baseline or has a contraindication to
corticosteroids AND

Continuation

One year
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e If the member is ambulatory, functional level determination of baseline
assessment of ambulatory function is required OR if not ambulatory, member
must have a Brooke Upper Extremity Function Scale of five or less documented
OR a Forced Vital Capacity (FVC) of 30% or more.

Reauthorization:
Provider attests that treatment with Exondys 51 (eteplirsen) is necessary to help
member improve or maintain functional capacity based on assessment of
trajectory from baseline for ambulatory or upper extremity function or Forced
Vital Capacity (FVC).

Maximum Dose: 30 mg/kg per week (documentation of patient’s current weight with the
date the weight was obtained)

Above coverage standards will continue to be reviewed and evaluated for any applicable
changes due to the evolving nature of factors including disease course, available
treatment options, and available peer-reviewed medical literature and clinical evidence.

FERRIPROX
(deferiprone)

Ferriprox (deferiprone) may be approved if the following criteria are met:
e  Must be prescribed in conjunction with a hematologist or oncologist AND
e  Member’s weight must be provided AND
o Ferriprox (deferiprone) is being prescribed for one of the following indications:
o Treatment of transfusion-related iron overload in patients with
thalassemia syndromes OR
o Treatment of transfusion-related iron overload in patients with sickle
cell disease or other anemias
AND
e Member has an absolute neutrophil count > 1.5 x 109 AND
e Member has failed or has had an inadequate response to Desferal
(deferoxamine) AND Exjade (deferasirox) as defined by serum ferritin
>2,500mcg/L before treatment with Ferriprox OR member has been intolerant
to or experienced clinically significant adverse effects to Desferal
(deferoxamine) or Exjade (deferasirox) such as evidence of cardiac iron
overload or iron-induced cardiac dysfunction.

Maximum dose: 99mg/kg/day

One year

FILSPARI
(sparsentan)

Filspari (sparsentan) may be approved if the following criteria are met:
e Member is > 18 years of age AND
e Member has a diagnosis of primary immunoglobulin A nephropathy (IgAN) and
is at risk of rapid disease progression, AND
Member has a urine protein-to-creatinine ratio of >1.5 g/g AND
Member is not pregnant AND
Member does not have heart failure AND
Member has tried and failed{ maximally tolerated dose of an
immunosuppressant (such as corticosteroids, mycophenolate, tacrolimus,
cyclosporine, leflunomide, cyclophosphamide, and azathioprine) AND
e  Member has tried and failedf maximally tolerated doses of an ACE inhibitor,
angiotensin receptor blocker (ARB) or angiotensin receptor/neprilysin inhibitor
(ARNI) AND
e Member is not concurrently taking any of the following medications:

One year
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o ACE inhibitor
o Angiotensin receptor blocker (ARB)
o Endothelin receptor antagonist (such as ambrisentan, atrasentan,
bosentan)
o Direct renin inhibitor (such as aliskiren)
o Angiotensin receptor/neprilysin inhibitor (ARNI)
AND
e  Provider attests that member’s medication profile has been reviewed for drug
interactions between Filspari (sparsentan) and strong/moderate CYP3A
inhibitors, strong CYP3A inducers, CYP2B6 substrates, and other agents that
may result in clinically significant interacting drugs, according to product
labeling AND
e  Prior to initiation of Filspari (sparsentan) therapy, the member’s hepatic
aminotransferases (ALT, AST) are not greater than 3 times the upper limit of
normal AND
e Requested medication is being prescribed by or in consultation with a
nephrologist or immunologist AND
e Provider and patient or caregiver are aware that continued US FDA approval of
Filspari (sparsentan) to slow kidney function decline in patients with IJAN may
be contingent upon verification and description of clinical benefit in
confirmatory trial(s).
1 Failure is defined as lack of efficacy, allergy, intolerable side effects, or significant
drug-drug interaction.
Maximum dose: 400 mg daily
Quantity limits:
200mg: 14-day supply per fill maximum
400mg: 30 tablets per 30 days
Continuation of Therapy: Members who are currently stabilized on the requested
medication may receive approval to continue treatment on that medication
FIRDAPSE Firdapse (amifampridine) may be approved for members meeting the following criteria: | One year
(amifampridine) e  Member is an adult > 18 years of age AND
e Member has a diagnosis of Lambert-Eaton myasthenic syndrome (LEMS)
Maximum Dose: 80mg daily
FLUORIDE Prescription fluoride products: One year
PRODUCTS e  Prescription fluoride products will be approved for members less than 21 years

of age without a prior authorization.
e For members 21 years of age or older approval will be granted if using well
water or living in an under-fluoridated area designated by the CDC*.
e Approval for members not meeting these criteria will require a letter of
necessity and will be individually reviewed.
OTC fluoride products:

e The following OTC fluoride products are eligible for prior authorization
approval for all members using well water or living in an under-fluoridated area
designated by the CDC*: fluoride chewable tablets, ludent fluoride chewable
tablets, sodium fluoride 0.5mg/mL drops
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o  Approval for members not meeting these criteria will require a letter of
necessity and will be individually reviewed.
*Information and reports regarding water fluoridation can be found on the CDC website
at:
https://nccd.cdc.gov/DOH_MWEFE/Default/CountyL ist.aspx?state=Coloradateid=8&statea
bbr=C